Retained 337.3 312.0 8.1 0.6

Exit 51.9 81.2 -36.1 -40.4

Total 557.7 544.9 2.3 -3.1

Operating profit before adjusted items

Franchise 43.4 38.9 11.6

Owned: 16.9 (20.5) 182.4

Retained 18.5 2.7 585.2

Exit (1.6) (23.2) 93.1

Total 60.3 18.4 227.7

Reported International revenue increased by 2.3%, benefitting from currency translation. At

constant currency, revenue declined by 3.1%, as a result of the now completed exit from loss

making owned stores.

Franchise revenue increased 9.9% at constant currency. Shipments benefited from earlier fulfilment

of Winter orders and expansion of our food business in markets such as Paris.

Owned retained markets revenue increased 0.6% at constant currency.  Strong performances in

India and Hong Kong were offset by a decline in sales in the Republic of Ireland, where we have

reduced discounting in Clothing & Home.

Operating profit before adjusted items increased significantly.  This is a result of reduced losses in

exit markets, and improved margins in owned retained markets which benefited from transactional

currency gains.

NET FINANCE COST

26 weeks ended 30 Sep 17

£m

1 Oct 16

£m

Change

£m

Interest payable (51.4) (49.4) (2.0)

Interest income 3.1 4.0 (0.9)

Net interest payable (48.3) (45.4) (2.9)

Pension net finance income 8.9 14.7 (5.8)

Unwind of discount on Partnership liability (5.4) (6.2) 0.8

Unwind of discounts on financial instruments

and provisions

(2.2) (0.5) (1.7)

Net finance cost (47.0) (37.4) (9.6)

 9

Net finance costs increased by £9.6m largely due to decreased pension net finance income, as a

result of the lower net retirement benefit surplus and the lower discount rate at the start of the year.

Net interest payable was up £2.9m primarily due to a £300m bond issued in December 2016 pre-

funding the $500m bond maturing in December 2017.  This was partially offset by lower interest on

bank facilities.

ADJUSTED ITEMS

The Group makes certain adjustments to statutory profit measures in order to derive alternative

performance measures that provide stakeholders with additional helpful information on the

performance of the business.

26 weeks ended  30 Sep 17

£m

1 Oct 16

£m

Change

£m

Strategic programmes

– Changes to pay and pensions (6.7) (154.2) 147.5

– UK organisation (26.5) (17.6) (8.9)

– UK store estate (6.1) (10.6) 4.5

– International store closures and impairments 2.2  (3.3) 5.5

UK store impairments, asset write-offs and onerous

lease charges

(45.8) - (45.8)

M&S Bank charges incurred in relation to the

insurance mis-selling provision

(17.9) (22.7) 4.8

UK logistics -  2.2  (2.2)

Adjusted items (100.8) (206.2) 105.4

On 1 April we completed the implementation of a simplified approach to pay and pensions. As part

of this, we have committed to making transition payments (for a period of three years) to employees

impacted by the closure to future accrual of the UK defined benefit scheme. The cost in the period

was £6.7m.

As part of streamlining our UK cost base, we are consolidating our central London Head Office

functions into one building. The charge of £26.5m for UK organisation is largely related to this.

Since the announcement of the new UK store estate strategy, the Group has conducted a review of

[…]

- an indication of important events that have occurred during the first six months and their impact on the condensed set of financial

statements, and a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the financial year; and

- material related party transactions in the first six months and any material changes in the related-party transactions described in

the last annual report.

The directors of Marks and Spencer Group plc are consistent with those listed in the Group's 2017 Annual Report and financial

statements with the exception of Archie Norman who joined the Board as Chairman on 1 September 2017, replacing Robert

Swannell who retired on the same date. A list of current directors is maintained on the Group’s website:

www.marksandspencer.com/thecompany.

By order of the Board

Steve Rowe
Chief Executive

 14

Condensed consolidated income statement (Unaudited)

  26 weeks ended

  30 Sept 2017 1 Oct 2016

Before

adjusted
items

Adjusted
items

Total
Before

adjusted
items

Adjusted
items

Total

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 2 5,125.6  -  5,125.6  4,993.5  -  4,993.5

Operating profit 2, 3 266.1  (100.8) 165.3  268.7  (206.2) 62.5

Finance income 4 12.1  -  12.1  18.7  -  18.7
Finance costs 4 (59.1) -  (59.1) (56.1) -  (56.1)

Profit before tax  219.1  (100.8) 118.3 231.3  (206.2) 25.1

Income tax (expense)/credit 5 (46.0) 12.3  (33.7) (46.2) 37.0  (9.2)

Profit for the period  173.1  (88.5) 84.6 185.1  (169.2) 15.9

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  173.2  (88.5) 84.7  186.1  (169.2) 16.9
Non-controlling interests  (0.1) -  (0.1) (1.0) -  (1.0)
  173.1  (88.5) 84.6 185.1  (169.2) 15.9

Basic earnings per share (pence) 6 10.7p  (5.5)p 5.2p  11.5p  (10.5)p 1.0p
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 6 10.6p  (5.4)p 5.2p  11.5p  (10.5)p 1.0p

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended

  30 Sept 2017 1 Oct 2016 1 April 2017

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

 Notes £m £m £m

Profit for the period   84.6  15.9   115.7

Other comprehensive income/(expense):

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of retirement benefit schemes 8   (99.3)  (141.4)  (68.9)